
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 1 September 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Community Safety Committee will be held on Thursday, 9 September 
2021 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw 

B C Carr 
S Dannheimer 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
R I Jackson 
S Kerry 

P Lally (Chair) 
H Land 
R D MacRae (Vice-Chair) 
J P T Parker 
P Roberts-Thomson 
C M Tideswell 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2021. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

4.   CHAYAH DEVELOPMENT PROJECT PRESENTATION   
 
 

 

5.   UPDATE FROM NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING 
INSPECTOR   
 
 

 

6.   UPDATE ON THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL   
 
 

 

7.   TROWELL ODOUR ISSUE 
 

 

 An update will be provided to the Committee at the meeting. 
 
 

 

8.   MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING 
STATEMENT 
 

(Pages 9 - 20) 

 To advise Committee of an updated Modern Slavery and 
Human Trafficking Statement for 2021-22. 
 
 

 

9.   THEFT OF BICYCLES 
 

(Pages 21 - 24) 

 To inform Committee of the current position regarding 
bicycle theft in the Borough. 
 
 

 

10.   DOMESTIC ABUSE 
 

(Pages 25 - 50) 

 To update the Committee of the Council’s domestic abuse 
activities and achieving White Ribbon Accreditation. 
 
 

 

11.   SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND SAFEGUARDING 
ADULTS REFERRALS 
 

(Pages 51 - 54) 

 To advise Members on numbers and type of referrals made 
in respect of safeguarding children, safeguarding adults, and 
cases referred to the Complex Case Panel.  
 
 

 

12.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF 
BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS-COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 

(Pages 55 - 64) 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Housing Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives, and to provide an update as to the latest key 
performance indicators therein. 
 

 



 

 

 
13.   STAPLEFORD ACTION PLAN AND STAPLEFORD PLACE 

FUND 
 

(Pages 65 - 82) 

 To advise Members of the progress of the Stapleford Action 
Plan and Place Fund to reduce crime and the fear of crime 
in Stapleford. 
 
 

 

14.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 83 - 84) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

15.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 and 7 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

16.   STAPLEFORD ACTION PLAN APPENDICES 
  

(Pages 85 - 94) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 27 MAY 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Lally, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
B C Carr 
S Dannheimer 
J C Goold 
H Land 
J P T Parker 
P Roberts-Thomson 
C M Tideswell 
D D Pringle (Substitute) 
D Grindell (Substitute) 
E Kerry (Substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Fletcher, R I Jackson, 
S Kerry, R D MacRae and M Brown. 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 4 March 2021, were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.  
 
 

3 UPDATE FROM NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING INSPECTOR  
 
The Committee received an update on policing in the Borough from the 
Neighbourhood Policing Inspector. 
 
 

4 UPDATE ON THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
The Committee noted a statement read out by Councillor D Grindell on behalf of 
Councillor R D MacRae on the work of the Police and Crime Panel. 
 

RESOLVED that a letter be sent to the former Police and Crime 
Commissioner thanking him for his support, and that a letter be sent to the new 
Police and Crime Commissioner welcoming her to the role. 
 
 

5 TROWELL ODOUR ISSUE  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



 
The Committee had been expecting a verbal update on the Trowell odour issue from 
the Environment Agency, but their representative sent apologies and instead 
submitted a statement outlining their stance.   
 
The Committee noted its disappointment and frustration at the lack of engagement 
from the Environment Agency on this serious issue.   
 
 

6 FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2021- 22  
 
The Committee considered the Food Service Plan. 
 
The plan describes how the service is discharged and details the numbers, types and 
priority ratings of the Borough’s food premises, the frequencies of planned 
interventions, sampling programmes, health promotion activities, reactive work, 
including responding to food complaints, food hazard warnings and investigating 
cases of infectious disease.   
 
Consideration was given to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on food safety 
inspections.  It was noted that the high risk category included Care Homes and that 
inspections had not been allowed to take place at the height of the pandemic.  It was 
also noted that the Food Standards Agency were to outline their expectations, as to 
how to go forward with inspections, in the near future. 
 

RESOLVED that the Food Service Plan 2021-22 be approved. 
 
 

7 PURPLE FLAG ACCREDITATION SCHEME  
 
The Purple Flag scheme offers accreditation to town centres for the safe management 
of their evening and night time economies.  It was noted that the town centres in 
Broxtowe were not big enough to receive formal accreditation and the intention was to 
implement a number of aspects of the scheme.   
 
The Committee discussed the role of Pub Watch in barring nuisance drinkers from 
establishments, banning orders and the use of street pastors.  It was considered that a 
media strategy would be developed alongside the plan to make the public aware of 
the work being done to promote safety for those enjoying the night time economy. 
 

RESOLVED that the proposed Purple Flag Action Plan be approved. 
 
 

8 SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME  
 
The Committee noted the Council’s involvement in the Serious and Organised Crime 
Pilot.    
 
 

9 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN - COMMUNITY 
SAFETY - OUTTURN REPORT  
 

Page 6



The Committee noted the Council’s progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Community Safety and Health Business Plan. 
 
There was a discussion about the collation of data on Acceptable Behaviour Contracts 
and Community Protection Warnings. 
 
It was noted that the Health and Older People Partnership Action Plan had been 
written and would be presented to the forthcoming meeting of the Leisure and Health 
Committee. 
 
 

10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was decided that the Armed Forces Covenant should be heard by Leisure and 
Health Committee.  
 
It was agreed that an item on Bicycle Theft should be added to the 9 September 2021 
meeting.  Items on the Community Trigger and Hate Crime Strategy were added to 11 
November 2021 meeting. 
 
The Committee discussed inviting the new Police Crime Commissioner to attend a 
meeting.  It was decided that further consideration needed to be given to how best to 
proceed to accommodate her diary and to ensure as many Councillors as possible 
could put their views and concerns to her. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved.
[...]
and Modern Slavery Policies are requested from T party organisations along with 
Safeguarding, Equalities, Data Protection Act 2018 (GDPR) and Environmental / 
Carbon Impact policies at account meetings. 
 

A proposed Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement, updated for 
2021-22 is attached at appendix 1. An extract from the Act giving details of the 
requirement is attached at appendix 2. The response in Broxtowe is attached at 
appendix 3. 

 

Recommendation 
 

Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Modern Slavery and Human 
Trafficking Statement 2021-22 be approved.  

Background papers: Nil  

Page 9

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee   9 September 2021 

          APPENDIX 1 

 
BROXTOWE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MODERN SLAVERY 
AND 

HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT 
2021-22 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 Broxtowe Borough Council (the Council) is committed to preventing slavery and 

human trafficking in the delivery of its services and corporate activities. The 
Council recognises that slavery and human trafficking remain a hidden blight on 
our society, that it has a responsibility to be alert to the risks and to strive to 
ensure that its supply chains are free from slavery and human trafficking. 

 
1.2 This Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement details the steps the 

Council has taken to understand potential modern slavery risks related to its 
business and to put in place measures that are aimed at ensuring that these 
offences are not committed in its own business or its supply chains. 

 
1.3 This Statement relates to activity carried out during the financial year ending 31 

March 2020. The Council will be reviewing the Statement on an annual basis 
and a new updated Statement, acknowledging any further actions that may have 
been taken, will be published in each subsequent year. 

 

2. The Modern Slavery Act 2015 
 

2.1 The Modern Slavery Act 2015 (the Act) consolidates various offences relati
[...]
 with 
local music 
venues. KB/KS to 
explore an event 
in the future if 
COVID-19 
permits. 

KS 
0115 9173445 
Kerry.Scott@broxtowe.gov.uk 
JFT-Communities 
BWP 
AH-Engagement 

 Local venues and 
artists supporting 
the message of 
white ribbon would 
encourage their 
supporters to be 
aligned with this 
and raise further 
awareness and 
support of the 
white ribbon 
agenda.  

 

 
 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee  9 September 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 
REFERRALS 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 
To advise Members on numbers and type of referrals made in respect of 
safeguarding children, safeguarding adults, and cases referred to the Complex 
Case Panel.  
 

2. Detail 
 
In respect of children, Broxtowe Borough Council has a specific statutory duty 
under Section 11 of the Children Act 2004 to make arrangements for ensuring that 
its functions, and services provided on its behalf, are discharged with regard to the 
need to safeguard and promote the welfare of children.  
 
In respect of adults, The Care Act 2014 requires that an upper tier local authority 
must co-operate with each of its relevant partners, and each relevant partner must 
co-operate with the upper tier local authority in relation to relevant functions, one 
of which is specifically stated as protecting adults with care and support needs 
who are currently experiencing or at risk of abuse or neglect. It is this part of the 
legislation which places the requirement on a district council to act in cases of 
suspected neglect or abuse. 
 
Broxtowe Borough Council’s policies to deal with safeguarding concerns are the 
subject of a separate report to this Committee.  
 
The numbers of safeguarding referrals made by officers of this authority in respect 
of children and adults in the period 01/7/2020 to 30/6/2021 are shown in the 
appendix, along with the numbers of referrals to the Complex Case Panel, High 
Risk Youth Violence and Exploitation Panel, The CHANNEL Panel and the 
Neighbourhood Safeguarding and Disruption Panel.  

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the numbers and type of safeguarding 
referrals, and the number of cases considered by other panels. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 51

Agenda Item 11.



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee   9 September 2021 

APPENDIX 

Safeguarding Report 

 

 

Data relating to the period 01/07/2020 – 30/06/2021 

 

All Safeguarding 

Total number of individuals referred by Broxtowe Borough Council = 30 

 24 individual adults  

 6 individual children including 1 family of 3 children  

 

Adult Referrals (referrals are complex and may fall into several categories) 

o 16 – Mental Health 

o 13 - Threats of Suicide  

o 4 – Homeless 

o 3 – Debt 

o 5 – ASB (3 cases) 

o 2 - Psychological Abuse  

o 1 - Self-Neglect 

o 1 -  Financial Abuse 

o 1 - DV (male victim) 

 

Children’s Referrals 

o 3 – Abduction (1 family)  

o 3 – Physical Abuse 

o 1 – Emotional Abuse 

o 1 - Neglect 

 

Adults at Risk Referred to the Complex Case Panel 

 18 - Individuals discussed at the panel  

 14 - New referrals received 

o 8 - Mental Health 

o 3 – ASB / Intimidation 

o 1 - Financial Abuse (1 family) 

o 1 – Alcohol 

o 1 – Hate Crime 

o 1 - Homeless 

o 1 – Care Needs 

o 1 – Inappropriate Accommodation (by choice) 

o 1 – Self Neglect 

o 1 – Cuckooing  

 

 

Page 53



Community Safety Committee   9 September 2021 

Referrals to CHANNEL Panel 

 5 

 

Referrals to Neighbourhood Safeguarding and Disruption Panel 

 12 

 

Referrals to High Risk Youth Violence and Exploitation Panel 

 5 

 

 

 

 

Page 54



Community Safety Committee   9 September 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS – COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Housing Business 
Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide an 
update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 

 
2. Background 

 

The Corporate Plan 2020-2024 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by the respective Committees each year. 

 
3. Performance management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their 
respective Business Plans.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management is considered following the year-end. 
 

This report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of progress 
towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the Community Safety 
Business Plan.  It provides a summary of the progress made to date on key 
tasks and priorities for improvement in 2021/22 and the latest data relating to 
Critical Success Indicators (CSI) and Key Performance Indicators (KPI).  This 
summary is detailed in the appendix. 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the performance and progress made in 
achieving the Community Safety Business Plan 2021-24. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 
  

Page 55

Agenda Item 12.



Community Safety Committee   9 September 2021 

APPENDIX 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
1. Background - Corporate Plan 
 

The Corporate Plan for 2020-2024 was approved by Cabinet on 4 March 2020.  
This plan sets out the Council’s priorities to achieve its vision to make “A 
Greener, Safer and Healthier Broxtowe where everyone prospers.”  Over the 
period, the Council will focus on the priorities of Housing, Business Growth, 
Community Safety, Health and Environment. 
 
The Corporate Plan prioritises local community needs and resources are 
directed toward the things they think are most important.  These needs are 
aligned with other local, regional and national plans to ensure the ambitions set 
out in our Corporate Plan are realistic and achievable. 

 
2. Business Plans 
 

Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas, including Housing, 
were approved by the Council on 3 March 2021, following recommendations 
from the respective Committees in January/February 2021. 
 
The Council’s priority for Community Safety is “a safe place for everyone”.  Its 
objectives are to:  
 

 Work with partners to reduce knife crime (CS1) 

 Work with partners to reduced domestic abuse and support survivors 
(CS2) 

 Reduce anti-social behaviour (CS3) 
 
The Business Plans detail the projects and activities undertaken in support of 
the Corporate Plan for each priority area.  These cover a three-year period and 
are revised and updated annually.  Detailed monitoring of progress against key 
tasks and outcome measures in the Business Plans is undertaken regularly by 
the relevant Committee.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management and financial outturns are considered together 
following the year-end as part of the Council’s commitment to closely align 
financial and performance management. 
 

3. Performance Management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, this Committee 
receives regular reports of progress against the Community Safety Business 
Plan.  This report provides a summary of the progress made to date on key 
tasks and priorities for improvement in 2021/22 (as extracted from the Pentana 
Risk performance management system).  It also provides the latest data 
relating to Critical Success Indicators (CSI) and Key Performance Indicators 
(KPI).  
 
  

Page 56



Community Safety Committee   9 September 2021 

The Council monitors its performance using the Pentana Risk performance 
management system.  Members have been provided with access to the system 
via a generi
[...]
71.1% 78.9 -  142 new cases received.  

112 cases closed in Q1. 

Data Only 

 

ComS_013 ASB cases 
Housing closed in 3 months 

Quarterly 126 118 20 - 20 new cases received. 

 

Red 

 

ComS_013d ASB related 
cases received by Housing 
(General) closed in less than 
3 months (%) 

Quarterly 84.9% 78.0% 80.0% - 20 new cases received. 

16 cases closed in Q1. 

Data Only 

 

Coms_014 ASB Cases 
Community Services closed 
in 3 months 

Quarterly 22 67 19 - 19 new cases received. 

 

Red 

 

ComS_014d ASB related 
cases received by 
Community Safety closed in 
less than 3 months (%) 

Quarterly 73.9% 103% 42.1% - 19 new cases received. 

8 cases closed in Q1. 

Red 

 

Coms_048 Food 
Inspections: High Risk 

Quarterly 98% 5% 43% 100% Proactive inspections only commenced in July 
2021.  There is a backlog of overdue (400) 
and new premises inspections (170). The 
service is only targeting some categories of 
higher risk inspections first. 

P
age 62



 

Status Code & Short Name Frequency 
2019/20 

Achieved 
2020/21 

Achieved 
2021/22 

Q1 
2021/22 
Target 

Notes 

Red 

 

Coms_049 Food 
Inspections: Low Risk 

Quarterly 96% 0.5% 43% 100% Proactive inspections only commenced from 
July 2021.  Backlog of overdue and new 
premises inspections means only targeting 
specific premises where complaints or other 
interventions are required if lower risk. 

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee  9 September 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

STAPLEFORD ACTION PLAN AND STAPLEFORD PLACE FUND 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To advise Members of the progress of the Stapleford Action Plan and Place Fund 
to reduce crime and the fear of crime in Stapleford. 

 
2. Detail 

 
There are two areas in the Borough which have been identified as having the 
greatest threat, harm and risk to the community and the Police and partners are 
committed to working together to deliver improvements for the people living there. 
Stapleford
[...]

WORK PROGRAMME  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future meetings. 
 
2. Background 

 

         Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below. Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the Programme. 

 

11 November 
2021 

 Performance Management – Review of Business Plan 
Progress 

 Update from Neighbourhood Policing Inspector 

 Update on the Police and Crime Panel 

 Update on Anti- Social Behaviour Action Plan 

 Purple Flag Update 

 Community Trigger 

 Hate Crime Strategy 
 

20 January 
2022 

 Business Plans and Financial Estimates 2022/23 - 
2024/25 

 Update from Neighbourhood Policing Inspector 

 Update on the Police and Crime Panel  

 Knife Crime Action Plan 

 Car parking annual report 

 CCTV annual report 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly.  

 
Background papers  
Nil 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 14.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 16.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	8. MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT
	5.1 Modern Slavery 21-22 Appendix 1
	5.2 Modern Slavery 21-22 Appendix 2
	5.3 Modern Slavery Appendix 3

	9. THEFT OF BICYCLES
	NOTE 4.1 appendix

	10. DOMESTIC ABUSE
	11. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS REFERRALS
	NOTE 3.1 Safeguarding referrals Appx 1

	12. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS-COMMUNITY SAFETY
	13. STAPLEFORD ACTION PLAN AND STAPLEFORD PLACE FUND
	NOTE 2.1 2021-22 Stapleford Beeston action plan

	14. WORK PROGRAMME
	16. STAPLEFORD ACTION PLAN APPENDICES
	NOTE 2.3 Hickings Lane security survey
	NOTE 2.4 Staple

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Lally, Chair 
 

Councillors: B C Carr 
S Dannheimer 
J C Goold 
S Kerry 
H Land 
R D MacRae  
D D Pringle (Substitute) 
P Roberts-Thomson 
H E Skinner (Substitute) 
C M Tideswell 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bagshaw, L Fletcher, 
R I Jackson and J P T Parker. 

 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on the 27 May 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

13 CHAYAH DEVELOPMENT PROJECT PRESENTATION  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Chayah Development Project. 
 
 

14 UPDATE FROM NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING INSPECTOR  
 
The Committee received apologies from the Neighbourhood Policing Inspector who 
was not able to attend due to an emergency. 
 
 

15 UPDATE ON THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
The Committee was updated on the work of the Police and Crime Panel by Councillor 
R D Macrae.   
 
 
 
 



16 TROWELL ODOUR ISSUE  
 
The Committee received a presentation on the Trowel odour issue from the 
Environment Agency. 
 
 

17 MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT  
 
The Committee considered the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 
2021 – 2022.  It was noted that there were 27 people getting assistance from multi-
agency groups as there were at high risk of violence and exploitation.  It was agreed 
that Councillors were particularly well placed to identify cases of modern slavery. 
 

RESOLVED that the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 
2021-22, with a minor amendment, be approved. 
 
 

18 THEFT OF BICYCLES  
 
Bicycle thefts in the Borough were considered, with debate focussing on the high 
number of incidents in Beeston.  The Committee noted with interest the interventions 
relating to the prevention of cycle thefts that had been carried out, but there was 
concern that there was no coherent plan of action for Councillors to scrutinise. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor B C Carr and seconded by Councillor R D MacRae that 
a Bicycle Theft Prevention Plan be added to the Work Programme.   
 
 RESOLVED that a Bicycle Theft Prevention Plan be added to the Work 
Programme.   
 
 

19 DOMESTIC ABUSE  
 
The Committee noted the report on Domestic Abuse. 
 
 

20 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS REFERRALS  
 
The Committee noted the numbers and types of safeguarding referrals, along with the 
number of cases considered by other panels. 
 
 

21 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS-
COMMUNITY SAFETY  
 
The Committee noted the progress made in achieving the Community Safety Business 
Plan 2021 – 24. 
 
 

22 STAPLEFORD ACTION PLAN AND STAPLEFORD PLACE FUND  
 
The Stapleford Action Plan and Stapleford Place Fund report was noted. 
 



 
23 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Bicycle Theft Prevention Plan, was added to the Work Programme for the 
meeting of 11 November 2021.  A report on support that could be given to Chayah 
Group and an update on the Trowell odour issue were added to the business to be 
considered on 20 January 2022. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 

24 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 7 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

25 STAPLEFORD ACTION PLAN APPENDICES  
 
The confidential appendices were noted. 
 
 
 


